506336169 11/03/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6382920

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BWT PROPERTY, INC.	04/01/2020
BRIAN PRYOR	04/01/2020
SEAN XIAOLU WANG	04/01/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LITECURE LLC	
Street Address: 101 LUKENS DRIVE #A		
City:	NEW CASTLE	
State/Country:	State/Country: DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19720	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8574177	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)288-9696

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-337-2567 Email: APSI@FR.COM PAUL WESTERN **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 60 SOUTH 6TH ST. Address Line 2: FISH & RICHARDSON

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37877-0001001 (8574177)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHERRY L. HUNT
SIGNATURE:	/Sherry L. Hunt/
DATE SIGNED:	11/03/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=IPAssignment_BWT-Litecure#page1.tif source=IPAssignment_BWT-Litecure#page2.tif source=IPAssignment BWT-Litecure#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 054259 FRAME: 0044 506336169

source=IPAssignment_BWT-Litecure#page4.tif source=IPAssignment_BWT-Litecure#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 054259 FRAME: 0045

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT & CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment (this "Assignment") is made this 1st day of April, 2020, by and between Litecure LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Company" or "Assignee") on the one hand, and BWT Property Inc., a Delaware corporation (also known as and/or a related entity with BWT Property, Inc., B&W Tek, Inc. and B&W TEK Inc.), Mr. Brian Pryor (residing in Newark, Delaware), and Mr. Sean Xiaolu Wang (residing in Wilmington, Delaware) (collectively known as "Assignors") on the other hand.

WHEREAS, Assignors desire to assign, and Company desires to accept from Assignors, certain intangibles identified on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and all related rights (the "Assigned Intangibles").

NOW, THEREFORE, for the aggregate consideration of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby irrevocably assign, convey, and transfer to Company any and all of Assignors' Intellectual Property Rights in the Assigned Intangibles. For purposes hereof, "Intellectual Property Rights" is defined as all U.S. and foreign intellectual property, intellectual property rights and industrial property rights (throughout the universe, in all media, now existing or created in the future, for all versions and elements, in all languages, and for the entire duration of such rights) arising under statutory or common law, contract, or otherwise, and whether or not registered or otherwise perfected, including without limitation, all (a) patents, reissues of and reexamined patents, and patent applications, whenever filed and wherever issued, including without limitation, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, and divisions of such applications and all priority rights resulting from such applications; (b) divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, revisions or equivalents or counterparts thereof and extensions of the foregoing (as and to the extent applicable) now existing, or later filed, issued, or acquired; and (c) causes of action, rights, and remedies arising under any of such rights that accrued prior to, on, or after the date of this Assignment, including the right to sue for past infringement damages and economic rights of authors and inventors.

Assignors reserve no rights in any Assigned Intangibles. Assignors hereby waive any and all paternity, integrity, moral and other similar rights that Assignors may have now, or in the future, in the works of authorship that are embodied in the Assigned Intangibles. The rights assigned under this Assignment include, without limitation, the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the Assigned Intangibles under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Conventions, and all other treaties of like purposes.

Assignors authorize the Register of Copyrights of the United States, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to receive or register patents or applications therefore, to record Company as the owner of the intellectual property embodied in the Assigned Intangibles and to issue all registrations for said Assigned Intangibles, to be in the name of Company, as assignee of the Assigned Intangibles, for the sole use of Company, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Assignment_042002-A

Intellectual Property Rights that cannot be assigned to Company in accordance with this Assignment, then Assignors grant to Company either (i) an exclusive (even as to Assignors), fully paid, royalty-free, perpetual, irrevocable, transferable, unlimited license with the right to sublicense and sue for infringement and other damages, throughout the universe, in all media, now existing or created in the future, for all versions and elements, and in all languages, to use, copy, distribute, create derivative works of, publicly perform, publicly display, digitally perform, practice the methods of, make, have made, import, export, offer for sale and sell such Assigned Intangibles for the entire duration of such rights(ii) such license rights that Company can convey or (iii) any assignable covenant not to sue. If Assignors have any such rights that cannot be assigned or licensed to Company in accordance with this Assignment, then Assignors waive the enforcement of such rights and both Parties agree that there is no obligation to assign such rights.

Assignors shall cooperate and take all steps, reasonably requested by Company to perfect, confirm, and protect Company's rights (including without limitation, Intellectual Property Rights), title, and interest in and to the Assigned Intangibles including without limitation, executing and delivering all documents, filing registration and assignment documents, and giving testimony.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor duly executes and delivers this Assignment as of the date stated above.

Assignors

Name:

Company Names: BWT Property Inc., BWT Property, Inc., B&W Tek, Inc. and B&W

TEK Inc.

Mr. Brian Pryor

By:

Mr. Sean Xiaolu Wang

By

ACKNOWLEDGED:

LITECURE LLC

Name: 2

Calu A.

Title:

Exhibition A

Intellectual Property

PATENTS:

Patent Number	Title	Inventors	Application Number	Filing Date	Issuance Date
8,518,094	PRECISELY GUIDED PHOTOTHERAPY APPARATUS	Sean Xiaolu Wang	13/037,397	3/1/2011	8/27/2013
8,574,177	PHOTOTHERAPY AND MASSAGE APPARATUS FOR TREATING MEDICAL CONDITIONS IN BODY CAVITIES	Brian Pryor Sean Xiaolu Wang	13/043,527	3/9/2011	11/5/2013
8,709,056	PHOTOTHERAPY APPARATUS WITH BUILT-IN ULTRASONIC IMAGING MODULE	Sean Xiaolu Wang	11/697,770	4/9/2007	4/29/2014
8,882,685	APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR PHOTOTHERAPY	Brian Pryor Sean Xiaolu Wang	12/127,085	5/27/2008	11/11/2014
8,968,221	APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR PHOTOTHERAPY	Brian Pryor Sean Xiaolu Wang	12/104,012	4/16/2008	3/3/2015
9,259,594	APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR DEEP TISSUE LASER THERAPY	Sean Xiaolu Wang	13/274,378	10/17/2011	2/16/2016
9,283,036	LASER THERAPY APPARATUS WITH CONTROLLED OPTICAL COHERENCE	Sean Xiaolu Wang	12/100,223	4/9/2008	3/15/2016
9,504,847	METHOD FOR PERFORMING PHOTOTHERAPY	Brian Pryor Sean Xiaolu Wang	12/964,779	12/10/2010	11/29/2016
101687100	光疗设备及方法	Brian Pryor Sean Xiaolu Wang	20088001 1273.9	4/17/2008	7/3/2013
10,238,889	Apparatus and methods for phototherapy	Brian Pryor Sean Xiaolu Wang	14/635,160	3/2/2015	3/26/2019
9,649,506	Apparatus and methods for phototherapy	Brian Pryor Sean Xiaolu Wang	15/174,532	6/6/2016	5/16/2017
10,086,211	Phototherapy apparatus with interactive user interface	Brian Pryor Sean Xiaolu Wang	15/707,723	9/18/2017	10/2/2018

Assignment_042002-A

PATENT REEL: 054259 FRAME: 0049

9,216,300	Phototherapy apparatus with interactive user interface	Brian Pryor Sean Xiaolu Wang	14/226,138	3/26/2014	12/22/2015
9,358,403	Apparatus and methods for phototherapy	Brian Pryor Sean Xiaolu Wang	14/537,634	11/10/2014	6/7/2016
9,498,640	Phototherapy apparatus with interactive user interface	Brian Pryor Sean Xiaolu Wang	14/976,877	12/21/2015	11/22/2016
9,764,155	Phototherapy apparatus with interactive user interface	Brian Pryor Sean Xiaolu Wang	15/344,025	11/4/2016	9/19/2017

Assignment_042002-A

PATENT REEL: 054259 FRAME: 0050

RECORDED: 11/03/2020